Floating to fixed interest rate swaps  –   198,000 –   188,000
Fixed to floating interest rate swaps –   10,000 –   –

(177,049) 59,827 14,601 (159,469)

Gains and losses recognised in the hedging reserve in equity (note 13) on interest rate hedges as at 30 June 2016 will be continuously released
to profit and loss within finance cost until the repayment of the bank borrowings and bonds. It is anticipated that the revolving credit facility will
be utilised to repay the bond due on 16th October 2016. The interest rate swaps currently designated to the bond will be redesignated to the
floating rate debt.

Sensitivity analysis for interest-bearing instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates on the reporting date, would have (increased)/decreased equity (hedging reserve) and profit or loss
(before tax) by the amounts shown below. Based on historical movements a 100 basis point movement is considered to be a reasonably possible
estimate. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

100 BP increase 100 BP decrease

IN NZD 000 gain/(loss) Equity
Profit

and loss Equity
Profit

and loss

As at 30 June 2016
Expense/(income)
Variable rate instruments – bank loans  –   266 –  (266)
Interest rate hedges – cash flow (3,507)  –   3,633 –

(3,507) 266 3,633 (266)

As at 30 June 2015
Expense/(income)
Variable rate instruments – bank loans  –  314  –   (314)
Interest rate hedges – cash flow (5,026) –   5,240  –

(5,026) 314 5,240 (314)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 30 June 2016

   35

12. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Derivative financial instruments are used to hedge the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate risks. The Group does not
hold or issue derivatives for trading purposes. However derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are accounted for as trading
instruments. Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are
re-measured at their fair value at subsequent reporting dates. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether